ALEXIS GRUBBS MEMORIAL SCHOLARSHIP

This fund has been established by the Cobb County Bar Association and the Cobb County Legal Secretaries
Association in memory of Alexis Grubbs who was a rising senior at Marietta High School, when she was killed in an
automobile accident on July 28, 1998.

This scholarship shall be awarded to students at Marietta High School or the Performance Learning Center
who intend to pursue a career in some aspect of law or related legal field. The criteria for the award shall be the
description of Alexis made by Otis Brumby, Jr., in his letter of July 30, 1998. These students shall be bright,
compassionate, wholesome, respectful, courteous, unselfish, family oriented and focused.

The scholarships are payable at the discretion of the scholarship committee. The students shall maintain a
2.5 GPA and attend school carrying a full load, for two semesters or three quarters each year. The committee may,
in its discretion, award additional scholarships for students at technical institutes or other institutions of higher learning
for shorter periods of time. It shall be awarded at the Cobb County Bar Association Awards Ceremony held each
year on approximately May 1st and a certificate of recognition shall be presented on Honors Night at Marietta
High School. The funds shall be payable jointly to the educational institution and the scholarship recipient and
forwarded directly to the educational institution. The payments shall be made on a semiannual basis at the beginning
of each semester, or three equal payments at the beginning of each quarter, depending on the school.

This Scholarship shall be managed and awarded by a committee of the following:

Three Members of the Cobb Bar Association - President of the Cobb Bar, Rex Ruff, and Marian Weeks.

Two Members of the Cobb County Legal Professionals Association - Kimberly Carroll-Hawkins.

Two Members of the Marietta High School including Lucena Ross, Assistant Principal.

One member of the Marietta High School Cheerleading staff - Vanessa James, retired.

Up to two members of the family to be selected by Adele Grubbs - Adele Grubbs and Dinah Grubbs Bonesteel.
One member of the Marietta Schools Foundation - Joe Kinstle.

One Member of Marietta Middle School — Robert Meaders.
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These committee members shall be selected by the entity they represent.

This memorial scholarship fund shall be held under the Marietta Schools Foundation and invested by them.
The members of the committee overseeing this scholarship shall be provided with regular financial reports of principal
and interest by the Marietta Schools Foundation.

The form of the Application for the Scholarship shall be determined by the committee and provided to the
Guidance office and the office of the Assistant Principal. The students shall refurn the applications to the office of
the Assistant Principal who shall provide the actual completed applications to the committee. The selection of the
recipient /recipients shall be made solely by the committee.

To date, the Alexis Grubbs Memorial Scholarship has been awarded to 68 recipients for a total of $329,000.00.

Previous Recipients Are:

Peter Lipsett Davidson College $4,000.00
Eleanor Morrison University of Georgia $4,000.00
Ivan Soto Chattahoochee Technical College $1,000.00



Linton Mann, 111
Kathryn Pfeiffer
Danielle Davis
Lauren Freedman
Carlos Rodriguez
Troy Clark

Majha Zeon

Jesse Maddox
Micah Moon
Jazma Parker
Avanti Dorsey
Brittany Hall

Evan Woolard
Ashley Burton
Maria Simeonova
Thuong (Lily) Ding
Jillian Pilch
Jordan Kazlow
Nicole Alexander
Kionna Bostick
Brandi Strickland
Nyde Secka
Marren Taylor
Collis Lamar Clark
Ciera Echols
Ralexus Shaw
Alex Christensen
Kenya Donelson
Alexandra Kinstle
Morgan Raines
Tianna Quiller
Natasha Walker
Jake Bagwell
Tatiana Jackson
Sarah Moore
Shivani Patel
Malachi-Chaim Robinson
Sarah Dickerson
Cassidy Marie Flood
Ke’Asia Jones

MacKenzie Little Roux

University of Georgia
Davidson College

Georgia State University
Univ. of North Carolina, Chapel Hill
University of Georgia
Freed-Hardeman University
Valdosta State University
Brown University

Morehouse College

University of West Georgia
Howard University

University of Georgia
University of Georgia
Georgia College & State University
University of Georgia
Stanford

Agnes Scott College
Vanderbilt

John Jay College of Criminal Justice
Benedict College

Georgia Tech

Valdosta State University
Jacksonville State University
Lenoir-Rhyne University

Duke University

Georgia Gwinnett College
Jacksonville State University
Middle Georgia College
University of Virginia
Jacksonville State University
Mississippi State/GA Southern
Auburn University

Troy University

Fortis College

Kennesaw State University
University of Georgia
Kennesaw State University
Johnson and Wales University
University of Georgia

Fort Valley State University
Georgia College & State University

$4,000.00
$4,000.00
$2,000.00
$4,000.00
$4,000.00
$2,000.00
$4,000.00
$4,000.00
$1,000.00
$2,000.00
$4,000.00
$4,000.00
$6,000.00
$4,000.00
$6,000.00
$3,000.00
$3,000.00
$6,000.00
$3,000.00
$3,000.00
$3,000.00
$4,000.00
$4,000.00
$6,000.00
$6,000.00
$1,000.00
$4,000.00
$1,000.00
$4,000.00
$4,000.00
$4,000.00
$4,000.00
$4,000.00
$2,000.00
$4,000.00
$4,000.00
$4,000.00
$2,000.00
$6,000.00
$3,000.00
$4,000.00



Patrick G. Sherman
Elizabeth Osoinach
Jessie Bee

Jessica Mandel
Ellen Robertson
Zhan’e Link

Jessica Lopez
Erika Chykwura
Nyla Horne

Brian Jordan
Ciarra Malone
Isaac Koningsmark
Matthew Maldonado
Elizabeth Poland
Asia Hypsher
Gianni Whiteside
Hayden Morris
William P. Kelley 111
Hallie Rimmey
Virginia Kilgore
Jamila Hughes
Brock Herrero
Marcos Rios
Samantha Laycock
Rebekah Bradbury
Sadie Kahnle

Faith Kumi

James MacPherson
Chiamaka Nwigwe
Hayden Bassett
MaKyra Douglas
Zachary Harrison

Mary White
DeJuan Allen

College of Charleston

of Georgia

Kennesaw State University
Georgia College & State University
Campbell University
Lipscomb University
University of Alabama
Chattahoochee Tech
Chattahoochee Tech
Valdosta State University
Chattahoochee Tech
Savannah State University
Kennesaw State University
University of Georgia
Georgia Tech

University of Georgia
MIT

Howard University
University of Georgia
North Carolina Agricultural & Technical College
University of Georgia
Flagler College

Nova Southeastern University
University of Georgia
Northwestern University
Wofford College
University of Georgia
Berry College

University of Chicago
University of Georgia
Valdosta State University
Piedmont University
Kennesaw State University
University of Chicago

Tulane University

Carlow University
Barnes Alabama

$4,000.00
$10,000.00
$6,000.00
$4,000.00
$4,000.00
$3,000.00
$2,000.00
$6,000.00
$2,000.00
$4,000.00
$4,000.00
$6,000.00
$6,000.00
$6,000.00
$6,000.00
$6,000.00
$12,000.00
$12,000.00
$12,000.00
$6,000.00
$18,000.00
$14,000.00
$10,000.00
$6,000.00
$5,000.00
$5,000.00
$12,000.00
$5,000.00
$12,000.00
$10,000.00
$6,000.00
$6,000.00
$16,000.00

$6,000.00 Victoria

$6,000.00 Alonje’ Hamilton

$8,000.00 Etinosa Ogbomo

$12,000.00 Chantel Thompson
$8,000.00

University

U.S. Air Force Academy



ALEXIS GRUBBS MEMORIAL SCHOLARSHIP

SCHOLARSHIP APPLICATION
Due Date: Friday, March 1, 2024

(ALL APPLICATIONS MUST BE SUBMITTED IN A PDF FILE FORMAT.)
Email to Lucena Ross at Iross @marietta-city.k12.ga.us

Criteria: Bright, compassionate, wholesome, respectful, courteous, unselfish, family-oriented and
focused. Committed to pursuing a career in some aspect of law or related legal field.

Applicant's Name:

Address:

Personal Email: Cell Phone:

1. Identify the colleges, schools or universities to which you have applied.

2. To which schools have you been accepted?

3. What is your intended course of study?

4. What is your career goal and how do you intend to accomplish it?

5. Attach a statement indicating why you feel that you meet the criteria established for this scholarship.



6. Marietta High School Student Performance Learning Center Student

GPA: Class Rank:

Test Scores (Highest): SAT: V M W ACT Composite:

7. List your extracurricular activities, including any offices held or awards received.

Activity Office/Award Years

Clubs and Honor
Societies:

Community Involvement
and Religious:

Outside Interests:

Sports:

Employment:

Other:

8. Attach one recommendation from a teacher and one recommendation from someone outside the school.

9. Attach your transcript.

This scholarship will award four consecutive annual payments and is presented by the Cobb County Bar
Association, Cobb County Legal Professionals Association, and the Marietta Schools Foundation.



